@
& {
(@)
- = uﬁ 0
q% g 0 Q
OsN0
@ \) @ ,,;\
6 s o

MT@ SEALE PETITIEIN @i @ @[A@ [@T
= INNOV/ATION SEECHNOD I DGV




1 CHASSIS PREPARATION Zigﬁm —

v — D EEAE

SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION

A@ STEmC n ISP~ REOA MRS —IVLET,

C20039

Rapide P12-2016 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis
SANDPAPER GST7A AV o=

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERHTLIEEW

CAGLUE
BRI
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS
TDYS774 M S—Y OYIFEI SRR T EE

C20067
Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Lower Pod Plate
I3774 b7 TL—R

(o

S30009 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

[0

S10035 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILE5mmERY bR—)b

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE

ERy bHA RV EERY FTL—R

$30009

MOVEFREELY
E<EKESIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

EXD#EHBEER

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
FERICEUHECECEKESICRELTLIEEL,




2 [EARSUSFENSON Pl

A[S OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

oo

H30047 x4

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X5mm

ey

S30010 x2

M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REE X M2.5 X 4mm

I

$10035  x1

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY bAR—)b

Hl

$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

[

H30047 x1

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X5mm

S30007 x2

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
ME R M3X10mm

E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYARUIDEHFIT

H30047

H30047

m PIVOT BRACE 530010
t2—ERYEITL—X % 530010
540001
d Pivot Brace (cover)

LY E—ERY FTL—XAN—

MNMOVE FREELY
BE<LSle
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
ERDESHBEITERELTLEELY,

S40001

Pivot Brace (bottom)

Y a2—ERY b T L—RAKME
ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n
ERY bR—IVHSBEU DR D DBELEIKK IR LTLEEL,

NOTE
AR

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

HDBEITERL TN ERERHDTIEE L,
A7 7 L — A EUHECBECEKE S IR
LTLEEL,

$30007

H30047

MOVE FREELY
BELKIIE
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
077 L —RANEUHECECE KL S IR LTLIEE L,




2 REARSUSENSION Y o —
BAG T e B om0 L

C10068

S30005 x4 lljlg'rr\[)nbu/]rnxl\\/‘lolgc(v; l;/lount
M3x6mm Flathead Screw / 7
MER M3X6mm

530005 [, 530005
S$30005
5 s30005
7 4 510083 €20071 €20070
Graphite Chassis Brace, Left Graphite Chassis Brace, Right 510083
G774 v =T L—A() 95774 v =T L—2X(R)
@
@ 0> S30015

THREAD LOCK
TV IESHE]

SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO
ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON TOP

$10012  x2

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
FIVEA—IVRAT UG RIVE—

i) $10012 OR SPRING RETAINER ON SIDE
VYA RRATIGIEAER IR 510012
S30015 x2 FIvEa—IVRATI G RIVE—TCHR
M3x8mm Set Screw BHRET,
LEXY M3 x8mm 530032 530032

530002 CLICK

S$30002
S10083 x2
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
SNAFUT Oy FIYRAR—)L (4.3x12.7mm)
Z @] Part No. Side Spring U7 Y ARRF )5 a Eg‘ g ‘

530002 x2 530031 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25coils) White YTk
mg’#l_‘?%(gli/ k S30032 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) Yellow | S547 L

S30033 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils) Pink N—FK

8

530005
J $30005

S30005 x6

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

C10072

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block \ ~&
FIVEV T v—TL—X7av Y

@) 530005




REAR SUSPENSION

D7 AXRXrraz

c

Pl =n=

OPEN BAG 1 E 510083

K1%Zm<

BAG

€

S30011  x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

H

$30002 x3

M3 Locknut
M3FAa>F vk

C20073

I3774 T yIN—TL—2R

510084

510083

x1

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
NAT OY RIY FAR—IL (4.3x12.7mm)

(1

510084 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATYT Ay FIYRFAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Upper Pod Plate

530011 {?

T

% S30011

BUILD TWO DAMPERS
O—)bE Y IN—DEHIIT (A% 2 KEVET)

540042

. —

540042 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
Oy RIVR (a—h217)

N —

S40014

Side Damper Tube
O—IVEYIN—=Fa1—7

Z \
BN

ADD OIL ON FIVE SLOTS

BASIC SETUP START FROM1000CST
5ADBIC)AVAAIVE

#7 (10 0 0 BAEHELE)

S40042  x2 530015

Plastic Ball Cup, Short <

OvRIVR (Va—har7) Q@ 540042
$10013

WA Side Damper Tube Shaft

S30015  x2 O—)VEYN\—=Fa21—-Tov 7T b

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEFRY M3 x8mm

BUILD L/R SIDES
O— LAV IN—DOEWfHF




2 FEARSUSPENSON Pi=—-

e | B 12|
£1%[<

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
/'J'\&\/I:Z M3 x 6mm C20074

Rapide P12-2016 Graphite

Rear Pod Plate
I9Z774 M)V TL—R

@mmm S30011 %)

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M3 x6mm

C10012  x2

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster

FIVETIRIVINA ST Z T 52— BUILD L/R SIDES

ERZERVAIIEY

[ FORWARD/BACKWARD (XS R ==y ]
ek Gl e S i 75/1%75 (+/-1mm) Rkl

HIGH
=m0
KIT
+1.5mm #210011
OPTION
+1.25mm #210032
OPTION
+1.00mm #210033
OPTION
+0.50mm #210033
OPTION
+0.25mm #210032
KIT
Omm #210011
LOW
JEA

RAPIDE P12/P10 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1mm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

TIVETIRIVINA R TP ETRZ—IE ETFT1L5mmA Ty M Fi#ET1.0mmA 71y FLTEVET,
BHEPRA—IIN—RAZRETELT,




3 e A Pr1=r=

Ol

B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TIVI[NT I 3/8x1/41 >V F

O [

T10005 x1

Axle Collar
TYRIVAZ—

)

T10011  x1

0.5mm Axle Collar
0.5mm 77 X)VHZ—

|

S$30001  x1

M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
Fv v TEZAM2.5x8mm

Ol

B10002 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSV IERT I 38X 1/4AVF

O
B10004 x16
1/8" Diff Balls

184V FT7R—Ib

O L

B10003 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7 3/8x1/44 > F

O [l

T10004 x1

Thrust Cone
AZAbO—>

|

T30006 x2

4mm Belleville Washer
AmmA T )T Ty —

S30003 x1

M4 Aluminum Locknut (Red)
Amm7)bzOvy vk (LY R)

Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left
TIVERAIVNT (L)

T10007

Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set
IZT77AMNITT IRV

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY. n
TIVERAIWNT (RS BIRICIES BICEFOBET (0.2mmiZE) ZFoTLEELY,
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.

V7T RIVHEEZDERELTIEEL,

E BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—IVT T DEMHIIT

DOIFF GREASE
775

T40001

Xenon 64 Pitch 90T Spur Gear
_ 6 4y FIOT R/IN—F+

NOTE ORIENTATION
DA hDuBEZEEDETIEEL

T30008

D-Drive Ring
FIVG %:OOO

B10004

NOTE ORIENTATION
DAY hDOfIBEEHE T{fZEW

T10002
Aluminum Differential Hub

FIVIHRAINT (R 7 ~
NOTE MODVE FREELY TIVSEAOVNT (R) 2)
TR BB @
$30003

THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. n
FYRTR—ILT 7 DFEEEERELET, Belleville Washer
RTIGT Ty —
TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,
BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.
BRLEHSR—ILT I DBSELIRBFRETHY MEFSHTATZEL,

Fv b EfESHTESLRRMENDAREMED HEDTERELTLIEEL,

:




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

P l==n=

TJOv kYRR a
BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E AT
A@ g] £23%09< E EAERHITET

510083

CH T

NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

S30027 x2 S400$1
Front Axle (Spring Steel) Steering Knuckle, Left
077XV AF7U»T77av oW
S40052
Steering Knuckle, Right - m
510083 X2 AT \/7\‘7‘D"/'7(R)
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud
AATUT Oy Iy RR—)L (43x12.7mm) RIGHT
(B)
@WWW $30027
S30010 x2
M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M2.5 X 4mm

=

© @

(OO A DOWN
$3002 X2 540048
M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) Upper Arm

2—>/\v7JL 15mm Ty IS—T — L

[

S10006  x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TILVIERY bR—)b

NOTE DIRECTION
RETER

53002%‘

$10006

540049

Front Upper Arm Eyelet
7ALy b

o D

DOWN

NOTE PIVOT BALL DIRECTION
ZILZERY bAR—ILOAEEITGER

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADEHITET
[] ©) soms

510006 x2

Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)b

S40047
Front Lower Arm

AEITER
REAR
7

n NOTE DIRECTION

FRONT
707k

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADHEHIITEY

S30012 x4
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 510005
AZVEZX M3 x8mm Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead

ZIbzzary br7ynN—4x70vy

<
’ S10004
Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead
ZIbzzaryearyr7Jovy

$30012

WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE
RA—IVR—ZDFRE (7O M)

WHEELBASE IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT
ORIENTATION OF FRONT LOWER BULKHEAD
Za>barFNIVIANY ROEET
RA—IVR—RADFABITZIET,

LONG WHEELBASE
07 RA—)VR=Z

SHORT WHEELBASE
Z3—h RA—IIR=R




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

O R RANRT >
BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E AT

A@ R3&m< E EAERHITET
&
S30012 x4
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 530012
REZVEZX M3 x8mm

S40050

ﬂﬁmmm Front Upper Arm Caster Block
S30012 FrRE—TJ0OvY

H30048 x4 - ~
ﬂ“]q-”tgmrg fz'fntgead Screw UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING

AZFxvA2—7AavoDt 549

5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP
[ I B YT TE 5 HERLTIIEEL,
$10134 x4 B INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.
Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube 1 0°%2FERALETERTTI T DPERIGIERLEVETH, BFHMHAIIKLEIET,

5757 — 1) — ;"
R77=hAY=T M LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
0 A ERALETELVBERGHMAAEELET, )

BUILD L/R SIDES
HH I E E EEEERICES

S30030 x2
Kingpin
FUEY
W $30025
S30025 x2
Front Springs (Medium)
TJAVNRTIVT(ZT4TL)
$30030

&

S30016  x2

M2.5 E-Clip
FTEVREVVT

ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
FUUEVDBEKOHERLTEEL,

MOVE FREELY
Q3 $30016 BT

@ E E BUILD L/R SIDES
530019  x 10 ELEERITET

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F27> (04mm)

Part No. Front Spring 7B hRF Y25

530024 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) White Yk
@ $30025 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) Yellow | 5747 L
S30016  x2 $30026 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) Pink N—F
M2.5 E-Clip

FU EVREUVT




Y

FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANRq>

BAG
s

S30006 x4

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X8mm

@ |

510043 x4

Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm
7Y 270y I A= —(0.5mm)

© |

S10044 x4
Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm
7aY 27 0YI A== (1.0mm)

£R3%[<

S$30028 x2

2mm Upper Hinge Pin
ey

ﬂ
S10039 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm
FH X2 —ZAN—1—(0.8mm)

|

S10040 x2
Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm
F RRZ—AX—1—(1.2mm)

(s

S30008 x2

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REAYREZA M2 x4mm

BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E E EEEEBTCET

(

Y

7
%

67N AN
(C—= F
- G
510043 (D = e
510044 =
% ? &
& RIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
S @ ERE
~ S30006 THE NUMBER OF SHIMS TO ADJUST THE RIDE HEIGHT
OF CHASSIS, SO DETERMINE THE PROPER AMOUNT
OF SHIMMING BASED ON TIRE DIAMETER.

ZAVDERPI—ADIKRITEOT
Y LOMBTERZRELTLEW,

%~“*

BUILD L/R SIDES e
EEEEHICET (S $10040 -
S3oo
S
N o Ty
$30008 R 2
S
ADVE FREEL Y $30008"5x& 530028
BN of =

ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT. —
TYIN=T = LB RAL—RICE KO RERAL T EELY,

4 CASTER ADJUSTMENTS
Fv A2 —ERE
ADJUST THE CASTER ANGLE BY 0.8mm/1.2mm SHIMS IN DIFFERENT POSITION ON THE CASTER BLOCK. -3.25 DEGREE CASTER IS
THE BASIC SETUP.
F v A2 —AEIZ0.8mmE1.2mmODY LTHRELE T, 124(33.25° (BAFRDEESR) T,

B INCREASE CASTER ANGLE # ¥ R 2 —B%EHERY
SUITABLE ON SMOOTH, HIGH TRACTION SURFACES. E&MICIZFT7Zv AN\ )y TREICRWVERDHE T,

B LESSCASTERANGLE F+ R Z2—AE%iH57
SUITABLE FOR SLIPPERY, INCONSISTENT AND ROUGH SURFACES. EAMIcid/\>E—BDoO0—5 )y 7REICRWMMERDHEET,




S SSRVONSTALLATON  fmgir ..
BAGS o E Em s,

£R3%[<

540041

n NOTE DIRECTION
AEITEE

S40041 X4
Plastic Ball Cup, Long

avRIR

S$10036 x2

Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle

FIVZ A~ 1892 42mm SERVO INSTALLATION f\}"g;  cervo Mount
~ e s . uminu Vi u
H—ROEFHGE FIVIH—RIY > b

510083 %

€y

S$30012 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x8mm
C20040

@ Graphite Floating Servo Plate
S30004 x2 IST7A4 NIRRT L—b

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

530004

530012

(" ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT )
TvH— DT

INSERT SPACER BETWEEN SERVO
AND SERVO MOUNT TO ADJUST

'ﬁ THE ACKERMAN

51005.;3 x1 @‘\ SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND Y—RETIVIH—RIVY DRI
Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud ¥ LEANTHEBLTIEEL,
ANANMT Oy FIYRFAR—)V (43x12.7mm) SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED

HY—R Y —REAN—RUY—RE1/\—H
BYAIFERIIIBLTVE A,

(e

S10084 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANASYT OY IV FAR—)b (4.3x11.8mm)

al
$30002 x3

M3 Locknut
M3F+rar+vh

S30005 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

BINE

C10041  x2

16mm Aluminum Servo Post
70-759215)V2 VKRR (16mm)

€

S30011 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw v RN MOVE FREEL Y
REVEZM = = FREE
R EAMSX6mm OSTE

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
Oy RIVREDOY FIYRR—IVICERYFIF I
BEKHOEEERLTLIEE L,




5 METOSHORSASSEMELY Pl ems

MICRO SHOCK PARTS
A@ H] opensas ol 7 v

L <
@/\ 540136

S40136 x1 @
Micro Shock Piston (2 Holes) S30018

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
OV T EBICANTLIEEL,

2{ERER N S40045

S30017 M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring
i ] 0" >4 (M8.5x10.5xTmm) y
$30018 x1 510009
Micro Shock Shaft

V7 B2—3v v 7k

&)

$30017  x2

e oI

; ‘ FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF ol

[ TR R e,
YEDIYIN—F(IV%E S SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING. $10010

‘ I TMTEOTLIEELY, BEDEVIS—FAIVE

$10007 X1 0UHITESTLIEEL,

Aluminum Micro Shock Body
V7 r—=av gy ) —

MICRO SHOCK ASSEMBLY $40086
@ @ 7E 2 =23y DEHIIT 4.3x10mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short

Oy FIY R (4.3x10mm)

S10009 x1 $10085
Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster
TIVZAIR—S 29 IR TISTT I 0 AR Fk EEEI <o $40020

(NOT INCLUDED BI5%) ~
@ U EXTEND THE SHOCK 1) &
540046 X1 SHAFT COMPLETELY. / <
M2x6x1 O-ring FILL THE SHOCK OIL L
0% (M2x6xTmm) INTO SHOCK BODY.

avyv I e

2THIELTHS

AU IN—=FA I EI) I E—

—HRICBEBETANTLZEL, WHEN INSTALLING OIL SEALER
S40135 x1 CAP ONTO SHOCK BODY,
Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard EXCESS OIL WILL LEAK OUT
U7V B2—23v RO T H—R FROM THE FILLED SHOCK BODY.

U o . I B
K MOVE THE SHAFT UP Q}’Z ;j/\z’frﬁf ,{gﬁém“
AND DOWN SLOWLY :"/\')‘/7‘—#5%1’1'(%&3}
$10010  x1 TO REMOVE ALL AIR
Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap 510011 BUBBLES.
TIVEEvE—2aviFvy T v Savh eI N E
po<K) ETFICEDL
z AU IN—FAIVRAD
N FHERNTTEEL,
NS

$10085  x1 540041

Aluminum Micro Shock Cap
TIVEEB—avrFryT

(

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
OyRIVE

S30014
M3x3mm Set Screw
S40020 x1 AEFRY M3 x3mm
Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
DAV EAY TS
]
l ’lﬂnummm\m
]
$10011  x1 Part No. Center Damper Spings &> 2—>avy R7)2 5 (\
Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer ! ! ! == N7
e B— 2y RIS Fepe $30022 (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.25coils (White) STAT L \\\
$30023 (Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils (Yellow) | 2747 L. ,\—F u




Pl ==

7

MNMICROSHOCKINSTALLATION

D77t 2—3 v OBRVSTS

BAGIS s
RamER<

(&

BATTERY POSITION /\»y71)—{

INSTALL BATTERY STOPPER
WHEN PUT BATTERY ON
FORWARD POSITION

RECOMMENDED PUT BATTERY

ON BACKWARD AS BASIS SETUP

BRIy TU—%

BT

-

INYT)— BRI Of
ERTBIEICIE

BEOMUETERALTLEL -

Iy FY=R b/ —%
BURFTIEL,

FORWARD
;1%

\

BACKWARD
®A
o

SN

[

MICRO SHOCK INSTALLATION
v 7B AE

res2—

30

Bl
—

e
NN
th_/
SR
O

. S 3%
7 ,OLAT
,©\m33
= n ==

|

©

X2

$30004

3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

M3x5x0.5 Spacer

X2
M3x10mm Flathead Screw

MEXZ M3X10mm

$30007

Graphite Battery Stopper (A)
7Y

C20078
I5T74 MY

—A1E(A)

W

C20079

Graphite Battery Stopper (B)
2774 I\ T =1 F(B)




BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION % )
7 RFA— U hEZA VY OERVITI S E Ziz F=ojl=
BAG S| &z e e
C= s

S30018 x8

Body Clips
RTrEY
S40016

40042

Urethane Foam Bumper

TLRVINVIN— | f
S40016 x4 / $30018
M2.5x4 O-ring N
0y (M2.5x4mm) 7 5

e

S30006 x2
M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X8mm
530012 x2 7 530006
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw <
REZEZ M3 x8mm
S$30006
Body Post —
Rraxozb QUICK ADJUSTMENT ON BODY FORWARD/BACKWARD
(+/-1.5mm) POSITION BY XENON RACING DESIGN
ol OFFSET BODY POST.
Uk /=T BA T ey M RTA— UM E
/ ( ! \ AT BT I AT —Z R (+/-1.5mm)
) IGRABTRENTEET,
BASIC SETUP
BEERLvyh
TIRES INSTALLATION
ZAY DI FF
[ o TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
2AYIERIFETY,
S30000 x6

4-40x1/4" Cap Head Screw
FrvTER 440 x /41 F

© [l

B10001 x4

Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged
TIVINRTYT 1/8x5/164 > F

al
$30002 x2

M3 Locknut
M3FrarFwhk

530000

MOVE FREELY
BE<EKESIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M3 LOCKNUT. ‘
M3+ O+ bOREH T EITEFRELTILEL, n B10001
ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY. AN
707 AV HECEZHERRLTEEL, & o

530002




ng ila.\ND ELECTRICITEMNS PZE e

MO
TE—2—

©)

=

7

)

==
=

MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED)
E—%— (55

NOTE

3
INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X8mm

ROUNDHEAD SCREWS AND
M3X0.5mmANR—H—%{E>T
E—2—ERIMLFTEEL,

M3X0.5mm SPACERS.
M3 x 8mmARZVERE

SPEED CONTROLLER

(NOT INCLUDED)

Battery Holder O-Ring

a7

28
a
=
Wy D —
= Z 1K W i
== N — a &
<o .z o m <28
LIRS o & 1R EaS
L3 ® =
NCI\ m_c_
@m% Umﬁ
= | =
o= Oo
o Z i QZIE
wn
oV
o "
cR
O n
S s
O
v |
Ln 3 7
£
= o
09
~ N © &
< 22 — X &E
<t L EXS 23
AJ < 3
52N S 3o
1L | 8 a8 S 8%
n =% A=Sm




o_ %Y l
PARTSLIST /S—YUXFb PP =
Parts Number |Package Descriptions Compontent Compontent Descriptions P12 |P12-2016 Qty in
EEEE— Number package
210010 Rapide Aluminum Servo Mount C10011 Rapide Aluminum Servo Mount * * 2
210011 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster C10012 Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster * * 2
210059 Rapide P12-2016 Aluminum Motor Mount C10068 Rapide P12-2016 Aluminum Motor Mount * * 1
210060 Rapide P12-2016 Aluminum Left Bulkhead C10069 Rapide P12-2016 Aluminum Left Bulkhead * * 1
210062 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block C10072 Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block * 1
220069 Rapide P12-2016 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis C20039 Rapide P12-2016 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis * * 1
220061 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Chassis Brace, Left & Right C20070 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Chassis Brace, Right * 1
C20071 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Chassis Brace, Left * 1
220067 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Battery Stopper Set C20078 Graphite Battery Stopper (A) * * 1
C20079 Graphite Battery Stopper (B) * * 1
220005 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace C20006 Graphite Hinge Pin Brace * * 1
220058 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Lower Pod Plate C20067 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Lower Pod Plate * 1
220064 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Rear Pod Plate C20074 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Rear Pod Plate * 1
220063 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Upper Pod Plate C20073 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Upper Pod Plate * 1
240014 Body Post, 2 pcs C40015 Body Post * * 2
220070 Rapide P12-2016 Graphite Floating Servo Plate C20040 Graphite Floating Servo Plate * * 1
210071 16mm Aluminum Servo Post C10041 16mm Aluminum Servo Post * * 2
240038 Urethane Foam Bumper for 1/12 C40042 Urethane Foam Bumper for 1/12 * * 1
240068 Rapide P12-16 Battery Holder O-Ring C40080 Battery Holder O-Ring * 3
310102 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube, Countersunk Type, 4 S10134 Aluminum Front Lower Arm Tube, Countersunk Ty; * * 4
310003 Rapide Aluminum Front Bulkhead, 1 set S10004 Rapide Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead * * 1
S10005 Rapide Aluminum Front Upper Bulkhead * * 1
310004 Pivot Balls, Front Suspension S10006 Pivot Ball, Front Suspension * * 4
310103 Rapide P12-2016 Aluminum Micro Shock Body Set S10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body * 1
S10085 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap * 1
S10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster * 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap * 1
S10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer * 1
S40045 M8x10x1 O-ring * 1
310007 Side Damper Tube Set S10013 Side Damper Tube Shaft * * 2
S40014 Side Damper Tube * * 2
S30015 M3x8mm Set Screw * * 2
310024 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball S10035 Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball * * 5
310025 Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle S10036 Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle * * 2
310065 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud, Reinforced S10083 Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud, Reinforced * * 6
310066 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced S10084 Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud, Reinforced * * 6
310028 Aluminum Caster Spacer Set S10039 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 0.8mm * * 2
S10040 Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm * * 2
310031 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm S10043 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 0.5mm * * 4
310032 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm S10044 Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer, 1.0mm * * 4
310038 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer S10012 Aluminum Side Spring Retainer * * 2
310104 Rapide P12-2016 Micro Shock Set S10007 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Body * * 1
S10085 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Cap * * 1
S10009 Rapide Aluminum Micro Spring Adjuster * * 1
S10010 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap * * 1
S10011 Rapide Aluminum Micro Shock Spring Retainer * * 1
S40045 M8x10x1 O-ring * * 1
S40135 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard * * 1
S40136 Rapide Micro Shock POM Pistion (2 Holes) * * 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft * * 1
S40086 4.3x10mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short * * 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap * * 1
S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring * * 1
S30022 Center Damper Spring (Medium) * * 1
S30014 M3x3mm Set Screw * * 1
S30017 M1.5 E-Clip * * 1
S40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long * * 1
330011 Center Damper Spring (Med. Hard) S30023 Center Damper Spring (Med. Hard) * * 2
330012 Center Damper Spring (Medium) S30022 Center Damper Spring (Medium) * * 2
330013 Front Springs (Soft), 0.45mm x 4.5 coils S30024 Front Springs (Soft), 0.45mm x 4.5 coils * * 2
330014 Front Springs (Medium), 0.50mm x 4.5 coils S30025 Front Springs (Medium), 0.50mm x 4.5 coils * * 2
330015 Front Springs (Hard), 0.55mm x 4.5 coils S30026 Front Springs (Hard), 0.55mm x 4.5 coils * * 2
330016 Front Axle (Spring Steel) S30027 Front Axle (Spring Steel) * * 2
330017 2mm Upper Hinge Pin S30028 2mm Upper Hinge Pin * * 2
330018 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) S30029 M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel) * * 2
330019 Kingpin S30030 Kingpin * * 2
330020 Side Spring (Soft) S30031 Side Spring (Soft) * * 2
330021 Side Spring (Medium), 0.5mm x 5.75coils (Yellow) S30032 Side Spring (Medium) * * 2
330022 Side Spring (Hard) S30033 Side Spring (Hard) * * 2
340001 Pivot Brace / Pod Link Set S40001 Pivot Brace (bottom) * * 1
Pivot Brace (cover) * * 1
S40002 Pod Link * * 2
340105 Rapide P12-2016 Micro Shock Maintance Kit S40135 Rapide Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard * * 1
S30018 Rapide Micro Shock Shaft * * 1
S40086 4.3x10mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short * * 1
S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap * * 1
S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring * * 1
340009 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap S40020 Rapide Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap * * 2
340010 M2x6x1 O-ring S40046 M2x6x1 O-ring * * 5
340029 Plastic Ball Cup, Long S40041 Plastic Ball Cup, Long * * 4
340030 Plastic Ball Cup Set, Short S40042 Plastic Ball Cup, Short * * 1
340033 Front Lower Arm S40047 Front Lower Arm * * 2
340034 Upper Arm / Front Upper Arm Eyelet S40048 Upper Arm * * 2
S40049 Front Upper Arm Eyelet * * 2

** PLEASE CHECK www.rocherc.com FOR MORE PARTS UPDATE DETAILS.
PRI EAE

j—y
(9, ]



yER =)=

SET-UPSHEET

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ ‘ TRACTION | HIGH 0> I e LOW f&L>
B a-2 gEsUY7 (] [ [ [ 0
DRIVER NAME ‘ CONDITION | (— CARPET [] ASPHALT . - :
K5 /5— BE H—ryk 7277 || | TEMP. BB | AR &8 | TRACK ssmRrE |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
Kt RRZv TS 5B TRESIERT
WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE FRONT BODYPOST POSTION] [UPRIGHT SPACER SHOCKSPACER | [BODYPOSTPOSTION MELAR
KA —IUR—Z D (ZO> M) Jav k ,\74 /I_ ‘17-/ )/7;4'\—&—‘ ‘ APA—ROYMiIE )7
LONG WHEELBASE UPRIGIjT S;ACER o ‘E‘ .E- e o ‘E- ..Eun
AF TSI AR — P y
| | (O O I'ITI'I I'ITI'I
/mm L0010 OO
s ©
) o o) I o - -
P ° Qo O ® ) O
5HDRT WHEELBASE P - O T il o @
Zel *{_fEA‘_Z - L ——— i—— 1 ——— i
RIDE HEIGHT B ;1‘,’?13‘% SPACER RIDE HEIGHT S5 DROOP UN\TVE RIDE HEIGHT 57
/mm‘ ‘ R RR/mm ‘ /mm‘ /mm‘ ‘ /mm‘
CASTER SPACER MICRO SHOCK ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
FrR2—f y7era2—3avy TIVETIRIVINA TR T Z2— FIEYTAVY
[] 20mm m OIL &V IN=F A1V HEIGHT ADJUSTER ] l [[] TeHT
= | & NAATETE— \j LI
] 1.2mm EIEQ) /CST (Jo@m/1s = ‘ ]
LENGTH 7Ua—F .
] 0.8mm | | [Jo.es/1es L
/mm [Jos/1o ‘ Heg M
L] omm REBOUND U/\T/ F [ ;]
N ; ‘ HEIGHT SPACER ‘ O
% INAPRN—H—
SPRING A7U>% ‘ ‘ 0 LOOSE
I:' MEDIUM [ MHARD ! fmm 'L
2TUVYG SFUTLN—F
¢ OTHERS
o fmm| SIDEDAMPERTUBE | OL#/"=4 1l %
REACTIVE CASTER LENGTH 27Ul SIDESPRING | B—IWEYIN=Fa—7 ‘ /CST‘
RESR S | ) YA KRTUVY
| ] ] PISTON EX > O O O = ‘
° ° P 2 HOLES 3 HOLES ——
0 2 19 ‘[] 27 37 ‘ s M H

SHIMS & Ly M D CAMBER F+>/\—f3 TOE ANGLE h—f8 ACKERMANN BATTERY POSITION /\y7!)—fiif
° TYH—
‘ /mm‘ ‘ ‘ I:, EE%WARD D Z\;:_KWARD
@0 — — | P : —
SHIMS < s \ \ ——
\\ “‘ \
‘ / mm‘ | S
O
(H Il 7
O = ®
& =ISHOCK POSITION
o U £Y8—Y 3y ik
| OIL YV IN\=AAIV WIDTH 215 WIDTH £18
K |
HEIGHT SPACERS — /mm Q /o
NAPAN—Y%— /' [FRONT SPRING 7a FR7U>5 o ©)
‘ ‘ / SOFT MEDIUM f
/mm } Y7k SN o Q (g SERVO POSITION
— R
WIDTH SPACERS BfEAN—H— AP iR o] 1o
‘ OTHERS 5 [ JriGHT 4
/mm Zoft [ eerr =
— T HINGE PIN BRACE SIDE SPRING POSITION
| TIRE SETTING 21 ¥ ty717 | JOhTL-2 AT IR
REAR U7 [ arapwire 55774 [ insioe v
TIRE %A+ TIRE 21 ¥ —— | ALUMINUM 702 [ ] outsioe s+ Y
| | | | [Jnowex
DIAMETER E/E DIAMETER E1E
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘ 42— TURNS]  B—%— /mm|  EA
ADDITIVE 5w 78l ADDITIVE 5y 75 PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E=AvE7 T 2—*7 T| #v-i fad
ADDITIVE TIME B3RS ADDITIVE TIME B3RS ESC SETUP
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 b
/MINS /MINS BATTERY BODY TOTAL WEIGHT
ADDITIVE AREA ZViE ADDITIVE AREA ZYiE IRy — RFq— SEER Jgrams
MEMO
XE

VER 1.0 P12-2016




3

J

a2 ~>

%

TECHNOLOG

—
f—

=

PERFORMNANCE

DESIGN™
INNOV ATION

my

=
Q
=
=
w
>
=
<
5
=
<
b=
P
Q
T
&
=)
[
=
0
<

740009

J5 «

\L&Dm



	P12-2016 manual_front page
	P12-2016 manual_P1
	P12-2016 manual_P2
	P12-2016 manual_P3
	P12-2016 manual_P4
	P12-2016 manual_P5
	P12-2016 manual_P6
	P12-2016 manual_P7
	P12-2016 manual_P8
	P12-2016 manual_P9
	P12-2016 manual_P10
	P12-2016 manual_P11
	P12-2016 manual_P12
	P12-2016 manual_P13
	P12-2016 manual_P14
	P12-2016 manual_P15
	P12-2016 manual_setup sheet
	P12-2016 manual_bottom page

